Australian Capital Territory

Nature Conservation (Conservation Officers)
Appointment 2013 (No 2)

Notifiable instrument NI2013-213

made under the

Nature Conservation Act 1980, section 8 (Conservation officers)

1 Name of instrument
This instrument is the Nature Conservation (Conservation Officers) Appointment
2013 (No 2).

2 Commencement

This instrument commences on the day after its notification day.

3 Delegated power

I hold delegated power under the Public Sector Management (Nature
Conservation) Delegation 2013 (No 1) N12013-30.

4 Appointment

| appoint the people holding or exercising the functions of the public service
positions described in the schedule as conservation officers under the Nature
Conservation Act 1980.

5 Revocation of former instrument

This instrument revokes the Nature Conservation (Territory and Municipal
Services Conservation Officers) Appointment 2011 (No 1) (NI 2011-29).

Gary Byles
Director-General and Delegate
Territory and Municipal Services Directorate

3 May 2013
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Nature Conservation (Conservation Officers) Appointment 2013 (No 2)

The Schedule

Position
number
P09714
P16013
P16015
P11081
P22037
P41628
P40971
P41637
P20408
P09886
P14611
P15256
P13493
P15258
P12813
P13564
P16754
P15656
P09905
P18960
P13501
P40970
P10112
P40983
P41651
P41624
P40969
P41757
P13428
P13487
P15255
P13485
P14609
P25038
P17844
P13499
P31581
P15691
P09902
P19515
P07938
P30615
P09892

Section

Urban Parks and Rural Lands
Urban Parks and Rural Lands
Urban Parks and Rural Lands
Urban Reserves
Urban Reserves
Urban Reserves
Urban Reserves
Urban Reserves
Urban Reserves
Urban Reserves
Urban Reserves
Urban Reserves
Urban Reserves
Urban Reserves
Urban Reserves
Urban Reserves
Urban Reserves
Urban Reserves
Urban Reserves
Urban Reserves
Urban Reserves
Urban Reserves
Urban Reserves
Urban Reserves
Urban Reserves
Urban Reserves
Urban Reserves
Urban Reserves
Urban Reserves
Urban Reserves
Urban Reserves
Urban Reserves
Urban Reserves
Urban Reserves
Urban Reserves
Urban Reserves
Urban Reserves
Urban Reserves
Urban Reserves
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
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Position title

Manager
Indigenous Trainee
Indigenous Trainee
Permits Officer
Project Officer - Urban Reserves
Field Officer North
Field Officer North
Field Officer North
District Works Supervisor North
District Project Officer North
Ranger Nth
Ranger Nth
Ranger Nth
Ranger Nth - Predator Proof Fence
Ranger Nth
Senior Ranger Nth
Project Ranger North/South
Regional Manager Urban Reserves
Ranger In Charge - North
Mflat Pred Proof Fence Manager
Woodlands Restoration Officer
Field Officer Predator Proof Fence
Permits Officer
Field Officer South
Field Officer South
Field Officer South
Field Officer South
Works Supervisor South Dist
Ranger Sth
Ranger Sth
Ranger Sth
Ranger Sth
Ranger Sth
JWL Ranger 3
Senior Ranger South
Grasslands/Rural R3
Molonglo River Park
Area Manager North/Googong
Ranger In Charge - South
Visitor Services Officer
Wildlife officer
Birrigai Facility maintenance
Wildlife officer
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Nature Conservation (Conservation Officers) Appointment 2013 (No 2)
The Schedule (cont’d)

P15049
P14592
P40957
P15898
P 23093

P40929
P16065
P13530
P13920
P15690

P44445
P15252
P13482
P14612
P 14945
P18930
P40974
P40955
P20013
P 14956
P40978
P40954
P12314
P09878
P 30601
P09874
P17880
P14602
P04402
P40980

P24492
P24493
P14616
P27418
P09900
P09901
P00624
P09890
P14990
P11033
P17376
P13501

National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments

National Parks and Catchments

National Parks and Catchments

National Parks and Catchments

National Parks and Catchments
Urban Reserves

Urban Reserves
Urban Reserves
Urban Reserves
Urban Reserves
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
Urban Reserves and Rural
Lands
Urban Parks and Rural Lands
Urban Parks and Rural Lands
Urban Parks and Rural Lands
Urban Parks and Rural Lands
Urban Parks and Rural Lands
Urban Parks and Rural Lands
Urban Parks and Rural Lands
Urban Parks and Rural Lands
Urban Parks and Rural Lands
Urban Parks and Rural Lands
Urban Parks and Rural Lands
Urban Parks and Rural Lands

3

Wildlife officer
NNP - Ranger
Field officer
MRC - Ranger
Finance and Business support
Officer
MRC - Field Officer
Visitor Services Officer
MRC - Ranger in Charge
NNP - Ranger
Googong - District Works Supervisor
Rural
Googong - Field Officer
Googong - Senior Ranger
Googong - Ranger
Googong - Ranger
Works Supervisor
Field officer
Field officer
MRC- Field Officer
Wildlife officer
Manager, land facilities and Wildlife
MRC- Field Officer
MRC - Field Officer
Ranger
Rural - Visitor Services Manager
Site Manager, Birrigai
Rural - Admin Support Officer
Senior Ranger
Ranger
MRC - Area Manager
Googong - Indigenous Field Officer

Project Manager
Project Support Officer
Manager NRP
Manager NRP (parallel position)
Rural Programs Coordinator
Pest Animal Control Coordinator
Pest Plant Control Coordinator
Rural Programs Officer
Rural Programs Officer
Pest Animal Controller
EGKPM
Senior Ranger
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Nature Conservation (Conservation Officers) Appointment 2013 (No 2)
The Schedule (cont’d)

P11080
P28870
P40972
P13494
P40967
P16761
P09713
P40973
P23094

P09885
P09873
P41756
P14610
P13426
P13497
P41761
P40953
P13488
P09903
P12592
P14607
P14770
P40931
P09904
P43771
P43772
P11974
P15260
P11254
P13480
P11680
P14638
P20117
P17724
P29595
P16948
P18565
P0O0453
P20119
P11032
P11663
P33217
P30404
P14218

National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments

National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
Urban Reserves
Urban Reserves
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit

4

Field officer
Wildlife officer
NNP - Field Officer
NNP - Ranger
Field officer

Rural District Manager
Wildlife officer
Marketing and Business support
officer
MRC - Works Super
Rural - Admin Support Officer
NNP - Field Officer
Ranger
NNP - Ranger
NNP - Senior Ranger
NNP - Works Supervisor
MRC - Field Officer
MRC - Ranger
Senior Wildlife officer
Regional Manager
NNP - Ranger
Revegetation officer
MRC - Field Officer
NNP - Ranger In Charge
NNP - Field Officer
Googong - Technical Officer
MRC - Ranger
MRC - Ranger
LCC project officer
MRC - Senior Ranger
Forestry & Fire Manager
Snr Fire Management Officer
Snr Fire Management Officer
Snr Fire Management Officer
Forestry Coordinator
Project Officer
Fire Management Officer
Fire Management Officer
Fire Management Officer
Fire Management Officer
Roads Officer
Fire Management Officer
Fire Management Officer
Fire Management Officer
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Nature Conservation (Conservation Officers) Appointment 2013 (No 2)

The Schedule (cont’d)

P20108
P20111
P12813
P13564
P11677
P11673
P11671
P11672
P11678
P20121
P11668
P11669
P11670
P20125
P20138
P11665
P45587
P11667
P11675
P11666
P11664
P09853
P09855
P09856
P09857
P09858
P09859
P09860
P09861
P09862
P17802
P19903
P09863
P09864
P25051
P25055
P25061
P25062
P25063
P40956
P14606
P29466
E00610

Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit
Fire Management Unit

National Parks and Catchments
National Parks and Catchments
Parks and Conservation
Parks and Conservation

5

Works Supervisor
BOP Crew leader
BOP Crew leader
BOP Crew leader
BOP team
BOP team
BOP team
BOP team
BOP team
BOP team
BOP team
BOP team
BOP team
BOP team
BOP team
BOP team
BOP team
BOP team
BOP team
BOP team
BOP team
BOP team - seasonal
BOP team - seasonal
BOP team - seasonal
BOP team - seasonal
BOP team - seasonal
BOP team - seasonal
BOP team - seasonal
BOP team - seasonal
BOP team - seasonal
BOP team - seasonal
BOP team - seasonal
BOP team - seasonal
BOP team - seasonal
BOP team - seasonal
BOP team - seasonal
BOP team - seasonal
BOP team - seasonal
BOP team - seasonal
NNP - Field Officer
MRC - Ranger
Senior Planner
Director
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