# Nature Conservation (Conservation Officers) Appointment 2013 (No 2)

#### Notifiable instrument NI2013-213

made under the

Nature Conservation Act 1980, section 8 (Conservation officers)

#### 1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the *Nature Conservation (Conservation Officers) Appointment* 2013 (No 2).

## 2 Commencement

This instrument commences on the day after its notification day.

# 3 Delegated power

I hold delegated power under the *Public Sector Management (Nature Conservation) Delegation 2013 (No 1)* NI2013-30.

## 4 Appointment

I appoint the people holding or exercising the functions of the public service positions described in the schedule as conservation officers under the *Nature Conservation Act 1980*.

# 5 Revocation of former instrument

This instrument revokes the *Nature Conservation (Territory and Municipal Services Conservation Officers) Appointment 2011 (No 1)* (NI 2011-29).

Gary Byles
Director-General and Delegate
Territory and Municipal Services Directorate

3 May 2013

Position	Section	Position title	
number			
P09714	Urban Parks and Rural Lands	Manager	
P16013	Urban Parks and Rural Lands	Indigenous Trainee	
P16015	Urban Parks and Rural Lands	3	
P11081	Urban Reserves	Permits Officer	
P22037	Urban Reserves	Project Officer - Urban Reserves	
P41628	Urban Reserves	Field Officer North	
P40971	Urban Reserves	Field Officer North	
P41637	Urban Reserves	Field Officer North	
P20408	Urban Reserves	District Works Supervisor North	
P09886	Urban Reserves	District Project Officer North	
P14611	Urban Reserves	Ranger Nth	
P15256	Urban Reserves	Ranger Nth	
P13493	Urban Reserves	Ranger Nth	
P15258	Urban Reserves	Ranger Nth - Predator Proof Fence	
P12813	<b>Urban Reserves</b>	Ranger Nth	
P13564	<b>Urban Reserves</b>	Senior Ranger Nth	
P16754	<b>Urban Reserves</b>	Project Ranger North/South	
P15656	<b>Urban Reserves</b>	Regional Manager Urban Reserves	
P09905	<b>Urban Reserves</b>	Ranger In Charge - North	
P18960	Urban Reserves	Mflat Pred Proof Fence Manager	
P13501	Urban Reserves	Woodlands Restoration Officer	
P40970	Urban Reserves	Field Officer Predator Proof Fence	
P10112	Urban Reserves	Permits Officer	
P40983	Urban Reserves	Field Officer South	
P41651	<b>Urban Reserves</b>	Field Officer South	
P41624	Urban Reserves	Field Officer South	
P40969	Urban Reserves	Field Officer South	
P41757	Urban Reserves	Works Supervisor South Dist	
P13428	Urban Reserves	Ranger Sth	
P13487	Urban Reserves	Ranger Sth	
P15255	Urban Reserves	Ranger Sth	
P13485	Urban Reserves	Ranger Sth	
P14609	Urban Reserves	Ranger Sth	
P25038	Urban Reserves	JWL Ranger 3	
P17844	Urban Reserves	Senior Ranger South	
P13499	Urban Reserves	Grasslands/Rural R3	
P31581	Urban Reserves	Molonglo River Park	
P15691	Urban Reserves	Area Manager North/Googong	
P09902	Urban Reserves	Ranger In Charge - South	
P19515	National Parks and Catchments	Visitor Services Officer	
P07938	National Parks and Catchments	Wildlife officer	
P30615	National Parks and Catchments	Birrigai Facility maintenance	
P09892	National Parks and Catchments	Wildlife officer	

P15049	National Parks and Catchments	Wildlife officer	
P14592	National Parks and Catchments	NNP - Ranger	
P40957	National Parks and Catchments	Field officer	
P15898	National Parks and Catchments	MRC - Ranger	
P 23093	National Parks and Catchments	Finance and Business support	
		Officer	
P40929	National Parks and Catchments	MRC - Field Officer	
P16065	National Parks and Catchments	Visitor Services Officer	
P13530	National Parks and Catchments	MRC - Ranger in Charge	
P13920	National Parks and Catchments	NNP - Ranger	
P15690	Urban Reserves	Googong - District Works Supervisor	
		Rural	
P44445	Urban Reserves	Googong - Field Officer	
P15252	Urban Reserves	Googong - Senior Ranger	
P13482	Urban Reserves	Googong - Ranger	
P14612	Urban Reserves	Googong - Ranger	
P 14945	National Parks and Catchments	Works Supervisor	
P18930	National Parks and Catchments	Field officer	
P40974	National Parks and Catchments	Field officer	
P40955	National Parks and Catchments	MRC- Field Officer	
P20013	National Parks and Catchments	Wildlife officer	
P 14956	National Parks and Catchments	Manager, land facilities and Wildlife	
P40978	National Parks and Catchments	MRC- Field Officer	
P40954	National Parks and Catchments	MRC - Field Officer	
P12314	National Parks and Catchments	Ranger	
P09878	National Parks and Catchments	Rural - Visitor Services Manager	
P 30601	National Parks and Catchments	Site Manager, Birrigai	
P09874	National Parks and Catchments	Rural - Admin Support Officer	
P17880	National Parks and Catchments	Senior Ranger	
P14602	National Parks and Catchments	Ranger	
P04402	National Parks and Catchments	MRC - Area Manager	
P40980	Urban Reserves and Rural	Googong - Indigenous Field Officer	
	Lands		
P24492	Urban Parks and Rural Lands	Project Manager	
P24493	Urban Parks and Rural Lands	Project Support Officer	
P14616	Urban Parks and Rural Lands	Manager NRP	
P27418	Urban Parks and Rural Lands	Manager NRP (parallel position)	
P09900	Urban Parks and Rural Lands	Rural Programs Coordinator	
P09901	Urban Parks and Rural Lands	Pest Animal Control Coordinator	
P00624	Urban Parks and Rural Lands	Pest Plant Control Coordinator	
P09890	Urban Parks and Rural Lands	Rural Programs Officer	
P14990	Urban Parks and Rural Lands	Rural Programs Officer	
P11033	Urban Parks and Rural Lands	Pest Animal Controller	
P17376	Urban Parks and Rural Lands	EGKPM	
P13501	Urban Parks and Rural Lands	Senior Ranger	
		č	

P11080	National Parks and Catchments	Field officer
P28870	National Parks and Catchments	Wildlife officer
P40972	National Parks and Catchments	NNP - Field Officer
P13494	National Parks and Catchments	NNP - Ranger
P40967	National Parks and Catchments	Field officer
P16761	National Parks and Catchments	riela officei
P09713	National Parks and Catchments	Pural District Managor
P409713	National Parks and Catchments	Rural District Manager Wildlife officer
P40973 P23094	National Parks and Catchments	
P23094	National Parks and Catchinents	Marketing and Business support officer
P09885	National Parks and Catchments	MRC - Works Super
P09873	National Parks and Catchments	Rural - Admin Support Officer
P41756	National Parks and Catchments	NNP - Field Officer
P14610	National Parks and Catchments	Ranger
P13426	National Parks and Catchments	NNP - Ranger
P13497	National Parks and Catchments	NNP - Senior Ranger
P41761	National Parks and Catchments	NNP - Works Supervisor
P40953	National Parks and Catchments	MRC - Field Officer
P13488	National Parks and Catchments	MRC - Ranger
P09903	National Parks and Catchments	Senior Wildlife officer
P12592	National Parks and Catchments	Regional Manager
P14607	National Parks and Catchments	NNP - Ranger
P14770	National Parks and Catchments	Revegetation officer
P40931	National Parks and Catchments	MRC - Field Officer
P09904	National Parks and Catchments	NNP - Ranger In Charge
P43771	Urban Reserves	NNP - Field Officer
P43772	Urban Reserves	Googong - Technical Officer
P11974	National Parks and Catchments	MRC - Ranger
P15260	National Parks and Catchments	MRC - Ranger
P11254	National Parks and Catchments	LCC project officer
P13480	National Parks and Catchments	MRC - Senior Ranger
P11680	Fire Management Unit	Forestry & Fire Manager
P14638	Fire Management Unit	Snr Fire Management Officer
P20117	Fire Management Unit	Snr Fire Management Officer
P17724	Fire Management Unit	Snr Fire Management Officer
P29595	Fire Management Unit	Forestry Coordinator
P16948	Fire Management Unit	Project Officer
P18565	Fire Management Unit	Fire Management Officer
P00453	Fire Management Unit	Fire Management Officer
P20119	Fire Management Unit	Fire Management Officer
P11032	Fire Management Unit	Fire Management Officer
P11663	Fire Management Unit	Roads Officer
P33217	Fire Management Unit	Fire Management Officer
P30404	Fire Management Unit	Fire Management Officer
P14218	Fire Management Unit	Fire Management Officer
	0	. 0 10 - 11121

P20108	Fire Management Unit	Works Supervisor
P20111	Fire Management Unit	BOP Crew leader
P12813	Fire Management Unit	BOP Crew leader
P13564	Fire Management Unit	<b>BOP Crew leader</b>
P11677	Fire Management Unit	BOP team
P11673	Fire Management Unit	BOP team
P11671	Fire Management Unit	BOP team
P11672	Fire Management Unit	BOP team
P11678	Fire Management Unit	BOP team
P20121	Fire Management Unit	BOP team
P11668	Fire Management Unit	BOP team
P11669	Fire Management Unit	BOP team
P11670	Fire Management Unit	BOP team
P20125	Fire Management Unit	BOP team
P20138	Fire Management Unit	BOP team
P11665	Fire Management Unit	BOP team
P45587	Fire Management Unit	BOP team
P11667	Fire Management Unit	BOP team
P11675	Fire Management Unit	BOP team
P11666	Fire Management Unit	BOP team
P11664	Fire Management Unit	BOP team
P09853	Fire Management Unit	BOP team - seasonal
P09855	Fire Management Unit	BOP team - seasonal
P09856	Fire Management Unit	BOP team - seasonal
P09857	Fire Management Unit	BOP team - seasonal
P09858	Fire Management Unit	BOP team - seasonal
P09859	Fire Management Unit	BOP team - seasonal
P09860	Fire Management Unit	BOP team - seasonal
P09861	Fire Management Unit	BOP team - seasonal
P09862	Fire Management Unit	BOP team - seasonal
P17802	Fire Management Unit	BOP team - seasonal
P19903	Fire Management Unit	BOP team - seasonal
P09863	Fire Management Unit	BOP team - seasonal
P09864	Fire Management Unit	BOP team - seasonal
P25051	Fire Management Unit	BOP team - seasonal
P25055	Fire Management Unit	BOP team - seasonal
P25061	Fire Management Unit	BOP team - seasonal
P25062	Fire Management Unit	BOP team - seasonal
P25063	Fire Management Unit	BOP team - seasonal
P40956	National Parks and Catchments	NNP - Field Officer
P14606	National Parks and Catchments	MRC - Ranger
P29466	Parks and Conservation	Senior Planner
E00610	Parks and Conservation	Director